



TABLE TOP STAND MODEL: PN-ST43L

OPERATION MANUAL

Thank you for purchasing a SHARP product.
Before using the product, please be sure to read this operation manual carefully. In particular, be sure to read the section “To ensure safe and correct use”. After reading the manual, keep it in a convenient location where it can be accessed at any time.

- TIP**
- This product was shipped after strict quality control and inspection; however, if breakage or a malfunction should be found, contact your SHARP dealer.
 - Please understand that our company bears no responsibility for errors made during use by the customer or a third party, nor for any other malfunctions or damage to this product arising during use, except where indemnity liability is recognized under law.
 - This product and its accessories may be upgraded without advance notice.

To ensure safe and correct use

This operation manual and the product use various displays and labels to ensure safe use. Ignoring these displays and labels and incorrectly using the product could have results as classified below.

- **Warning:** Not following these instructions could result in death or serious injury.
- **The installation must be performed by qualified service personnel.**
Improper installation work may cause the monitor to fall or topple over, resulting in injury.
 - **Do not place the stand on an unstable surface. Do not subject to intense shock or vibration.**
Toppling or falling may occur, causing injury.
 - **Only use this product with specified models. Do not modify the stand or the accessories.**
Otherwise, the monitor may fall or the stand may topple over, resulting in injury.
 - **Do not transport the monitor with the stand attached.**
If the mounting section become broken or damaged, the monitor may fall or the stand may break or topple, resulting in injury.
 - **Use the supplied screws. Tighten all screws firmly.**
Insufficient tightening may cause the monitor to fall or the stand to topple over, resulting in injury.
- **Caution:** Not following these instructions could result in injury or property damage.
- **Do not climb onto or lean on the stand and monitor.**
Toppling may occur, causing injury.
 - **If deformation or cracks are discovered, stop using the stand.**
Using the stand without repairing the problem may cause the monitor to fall or the stand to topple, resulting in injury.
 - **Take suitable preventative measures to reduce the risk of this product falling or toppling due to an earthquake or other circumstances.**
The equipment for preventing falling and toppling will not be effective if the wall or table to which the equipment is attached is not sufficiently strong. Reinforce the wall or table sufficiently. These measures to prevent falling and toppling are intended to reduce the risk of injury and other harm, however, their effectiveness is not guaranteed in all earthquakes.

Supplied components

If any components should be missing, please contact your dealer.

- Pipe x 2
 - Stand pole L/R x 1
 - Stand base L/R x 1
- Screw (M6x15) x 4
 - Screw (M4x17) x 10
 - Operation Manual (this manual)

Installing stand

- Caution:**
- Installing the stand must be done by two or more people.
 - This stand is installed to a monitor in the landscape orientation only. Please do not install this stand to a monitor in the portrait orientation.
 - Handle with care when mounting monitor stand and avoid pinching your fingers.
 - Do not drag the monitor in contact with the floor or table. It may damage the stand installation spot of a monitor.

1. Turn off a monitor.
2. Spread the protective sheet on a flat place, such as a desk. Place a monitor on it.
3. Fix a stand pole R to the stand base R with supplied screws (M4) (x3). (Figure 1)
In the same manner, fix a stand pole L and stand base L.
Please check which stand pole fits to the stand base R or L then make correct matching.
4. Install the pipes on the back of a monitor. The each pipe should be installed with supplied screws (M6) (x2 each). (Figure 2)
 - The pipe cover on the each pipe should be located top.
 - The screw holes used vary depending on the monitor. (A - C)
 - The two screws should be installed in order to 1 and 2.
5. Install the stand poles which are connected at procedure 3 to the pipes which are installed at procedure 4. (Figure 3)
 - Please check the R and L mark on the back of the stand bases then inserting correct stand pole to the correct pipe on the back side of a monitor with proper position. It may cause danger.
 - (1) Align the bottom of the pipe with the line of the stand pole. (Figure 4)
 - * Select the installation height.
 - (2) Once the lines are aligned, install each stand pole with supplied screws (M4) (x2 each).
Make sure to secure two places of each stand pole with screws.

- Reverse the installation procedure to reattach the stand.

Prevent Tipping
Please put through a rope (commercially available) to the holes of the pipe.
Please fasten the rope to the wall or pillar where is strong enough to support the weight of a monitor. (Figure 5)
A rope used for fasten a monitor should be strong enough to support the weight of a monitor.

- Caution:**
- Be sure to remove the rope from the wall before moving the monitor.

Specifications

Model	PN-ST43L
Dimensions (each)	Approx. 6-7/16 (W) × 10-9/16 (D) × 20-1/16 - 24-1/2 (H) inch (163.6 × 267.7 × 510.3 - 622.4 mm)
Weight (pair)	Approx. 4.2 lbs. (1.9 kg)

As a part of our policy of continuous improvement, SHARP reserves the right to make design and specification changes for product improvement without prior notice. The performance specification figures indicated are nominal values of production units. There may be some deviations from these values in individual units.

SUPPORT D'ÉCRAN SUR TABLE MODÈLE: PN-ST43L

MODE D'EMPLOI

Merci d'avoir choisi un produit SHARP.
Avant d'utiliser ce produit, lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi. En particulier, lisez le paragraphe “Pour une utilisation sûre et correcte”. Après lecture du mode d'emploi, conservez-le dans un lieu approprié afin de pouvoir le consulter à tout moment.

- CONSEIL**
- Ce produit a été expédié après avoir subi des contrôles qualité et une inspection stricts ; cependant, en cas de dommage ou de dysfonctionnement, contactez votre revendeur SHARP.
 - Il faut savoir que notre société décline toute responsabilité en cas d'erreurs commises durant l'utilisation par le client ou par une tierce personne, ainsi qu'en cas de dysfonctionnement ou de dommage survenu à ce produit pendant son utilisation, excepté dans le cas de responsabilité reconnue par la loi.
 - Ce produit et ses accessoires peuvent être modifiés et améliorés sans préavis.

Pour une utilisation sûre et correcte

Ce mode d'emploi et le produit utilisent différents affichages et étiquettes pour garantir une utilisation sûre. Ne pas tenir compte de ces affichages et étiquettes et utiliser le produit de façon incorrecte peut avoir les résultats suivants.

Lisez attentivement les informations des symboles d'avertissement avant de lire le reste de ce paragraphe, et suivez strictement toutes les instructions.

- **Avertissement:**
- Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner la mort ou des blessures graves.
 - **L'installation doit être réalisée par un technicien qualifié.**
Une installation incorrecte peut causer la chute ou le basculement du moniteur, et entraîner des blessures.
 - **Ne placez pas le support sur une surface instable. Ne lui faites pas subir des chocs ou des vibrations intenses.**
Un renversement ou une chute pourrait se produire, causant des blessures.
 - **Utilisez uniquement ce produit pour des modèles spécifiques.**
Sinon, le moniteur peut tomber ou le support peut basculer, et provoquer des blessures.
 - **Ne transportez pas le moniteur avec le support fixé.**
Si la section de montage sont rompues ou endommagées, le moniteur risquera de tomber ou le support risquera de rompre ou de se renverser, donnant lieu à des blessures.
 - **Utilisez les vis fournies. Serrez fermement toutes les vis.**
Un serrage insuffisant peut causer la chute du moniteur ou le basculement du support, et entraîner des blessures.
- **Attention:**
- Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entraîner des blessures ou des dommages matériels.
 - **Ne montez pas ou ne vous appuyez pas sur le support et sur le moniteur.**
Un renversement pourrait se produire, causant des blessures.
 - **Si vous découvrez une déformation ou des fissures, cessez d'utiliser le support.**
Si vous utilisez le support sans réparer le problème, le moniteur risquera de tomber ou le support risquera de se renverser, donnant lieu à des blessures.
 - **Prenez des mesures préventives adéquates pour réduire le risque de chute ou de renversement de ce produit en raison d'un séisme ou d'autres circonstances.**
L'équipement pour empêcher les chutes et les renversements ne sera pas efficace si le mur ou le plateau auquel l'équipement est fixé n'est pas assez solide. Renforcez suffisamment le mur ou le plateau. Ces mesures pour empêcher les chutes ou les renversements sont destinées à réduire les risques de blessures et d'autres accidents; toutefois, leur efficacité n'est pas garantie pour tous les séismes.

Composants fournis

Si un composant venait à manquer, veuillez contacter votre revendeur.

- Tube x 2
 - Montant de support L/R x 1
 - Base de support L/R x 1
- Vis (M6x15) x 4
 - Vis (M4x17) x 10
 - Mode d'emploi (ce manuel)

Installation du support

- Attention:**
- L'installation du support doit être effectuée par deux personnes ou plus.
 - Ce support doit uniquement être installé sur un moniteur en orientation horizontale. Veuillez ne pas installer ce support sur un moniteur en orientation verticale.
 - Effectuez les manipulations avec soin lors du montage du support pour moniteur et évitez de vous coincer les doigts.
 - Ne traînez pas le moniteur sur le sol ou la table. Cela pourrait endommager l'emplacement d'installation de support du moniteur.

1. Éteignez le moniteur.
2. Étendez la feuille de protection sur une surface plate, comme un bureau. Placez-y le moniteur.
3. Fixez le montant de support R correspondant sur la base de support R avec vis fournies (M4) (x3). (Figure 1)
De la même manière, fixez le montant de support L sur la base de support L.
Veuillez vérifier quel montant de support correspond à la base de support R ou L, puis associez-les correctement.
4. Installez les tubes à l'arrière du moniteur. Chaque tube doit être installé avec vis fournies (M6) (x2 chacune). (Figure 2)
 - Le cache-tube de chaque tube doit être placé sur le dessus.
 - Les trous de vis utilisés varient en fonction du moniteur. (A - C)
 - Les deux vis doivent être installées dans l'ordre, sur la position 1 puis sur la position 2.
5. Installez les montants de support montées lors de la procédure 3 sur les tubes qui ont été installés lors de la procédure 4. (Figure 3)
 - Veuillez vérifier le repère R et L à l'arrière des bases de support, puis insérez le montant de support correct dans le tube correct à l'arrière du moniteur dans la position appropriée. Sinon, cela pourrait entraîner des dommages.
 - (1) Alignez le bas du tube avec la ligne du montant de support. (Figure 4)
 - * Sélectionnez la hauteur d'installation.
 - (2) Une fois les lignes alignées, installez chaque montant de support avec vis fournies (M4) (x2 chacune).
Veuillez à bien fixer chaque montant de support en deux endroits avec des vis.

- Inversez la procédure d'installation pour rattacher le support.

Évitez le basculement
Veuillez placer une corde (en vente dans le commerce) dans les orifices du tube.
Veuillez fixer la corde à un mur ou un pilier suffisamment solide pour supporter le poids du moniteur. (Figure 5)
La corde utilisée pour fixer le moniteur doivent être suffisamment solides pour supporter le poids du moniteur.

- Attention:**
- Assurez-vous de retirer la corde du mur avant de déplacer le moniteur.

Spécifications

Modèle	PN-ST43L
Dimensions (chaque)	Environ 163,6(L) x 267,7 (P) x 510,3 - 622,4 (H) mm
Poids (paire)	Environ 1,9 kg

SHARP se réserve le droit d'apporter sans préavis des modifications à la présentation et aux caractéristiques des appareils aux fins d'amélioration. Les valeurs indiquées dans ce document sont les valeurs nominales des appareils de série mais de légères différences peuvent être constatées d'un appareil à l'autre.

SOPORTE DE MESA MODELO: PN-ST43L

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Gracias por adquirir un producto SHARP.
Antes de utilizar el producto, asegúrese de leer atentamente este manual de operación. En particular, asegúrese de leer la sección “Para garantizar un uso seguro y correcto”. Una vez haya leído el manual, téngalo a mano para poder consultarlo en cualquier momento.

- CONSEJO**
- Este producto se ha embalado tras estrictos controles e inspecciones de calidad. No obstante, si se detectaran daños o un funcionamiento inadecuado, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor de SHARP.
 - Tenga en cuenta que nuestra empresa no se responsabiliza por los errores cometidos durante el uso por parte del cliente o terceras personas ni por cualquier otro malfuncionamiento o daño en este producto que pudiera surgir durante la utilización, salvo cuando la responsabilidad de indemnización esté reconocida legalmente.
 - Este producto y sus accesorios podrían actualizarse sin previo aviso.

Para garantizar un uso seguro y correcto

Este manual de operación y el producto utilizan distintos símbolos y etiquetas para garantizar el uso seguro. Si se ignoran dichos símbolos y etiquetas y se usa el producto de forma incorrecta, se podrían producir los resultados que se indican a continuación.

Lea la siguiente información sobre los símbolos de advertencia antes de leer el resto de la sección y asegúrese de respetar estrictamente todas las instrucciones.

- **Advertencia:**
- El hecho de no respetar estas instrucciones podría tener como resultado la muerte o lesiones personales graves.
 - **La instalación deberá ser realizada por parte de personal de servicio técnico cualificado.**
La instalación inadecuada podría provocar la caída o la pérdida de equilibrio del monitor y causar lesiones.
 - **No coloque el soporte sobre una superficie inestable. No lo someta a golpes o vibraciones intensas.**
Se podría volcar o caer, provocando heridas.
 - **Utilice únicamente este producto con los modelos especificados. No modifique el soporte ni los accesorios.**
De otro modo, el monitor podría caer al suelo o el soporte podría darse vuelta y causar lesiones.
 - **No transporte el monitor con el soporte instalado.**
Si la sección de montaje se rompen o dañan, el monitor podría caerse o el soporte se podría romper o volcarse, resultando en heridas.
 - **Use los tornillos suministrados. Apriete firmemente todos los tornillos.**
El apriete insuficiente podría provocar la caída del monitor o el soporte podría darse vuelta y causar lesiones.
- **Precaución:**
- El hecho de no respetar estas instrucciones podría tener como resultado lesiones personales o daños materiales.
 - **No trepe o se recueste en el soporte y el monitor.**
Se podría volcar, provocando heridas.
 - **Si se descubren deformaciones o rajaduras, deje de usar el soporte.**
Usando el soporte sin reparar el problema podría hacer que el monitor se caiga o el soporte podría darse vuelta, resultando en heridas.
 - **Tome las medidas preventivas necesarias para reducir el riesgo de que el producto se caiga o vuelque debido a un terremoto u otras circunstancias.**
El equipamiento para evitar las caídas y los vuelcos no resultará efectivo si la pared o la mesa en la cual se instala el equipamiento no es lo suficientemente fuerte. Refuerce la pared o la mesa lo suficiente. Estas medidas para evitar las caídas y los vuelcos tienen la intención de reducir el riesgo de heridas y otros daños, sin embargo, su efectividad no está garantizada en el caso de terremotos.

Componentes suministrados

Si falta algún componente, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor.

- Tubo x 2
 - Barra de soporte L/R x 1
 - Base de soporte L/R x 1
- Tornillo (M6x15) x 4
 - Tornillo (M4x17) x 10
 - Manual de Instrucciones (este manual)

Instalación del soporte

- Precaución:**
- El soporte se debe instalar entre dos o más personas.
 - Este soporte solo debe instalarse a un monitor en orientación horizontal. No instale este soporte a un monitor en orientación vertical.
 - Manipule con precaución el soporte del monitor al montarlo y evite pellizcarse los dedos.
 - No arrastre el monitor sobre el suelo o la mesa. Podría dañar el punto de instalación del soporte del monitor.

1. Apague el monitor.
2. Extienda la hoja de protección en una superficie lisa, como una mesa. Sitúe el monitor sobre ella.
3. Fije la barra de soporte R a la base de soporte R con tornillos suministrados (M4) (x3). (Figure 1)
De la misma forma, fije la barra de soporte L y la base de soporte L.
Compruebe cuál de las barras de soporte encaja en la base de soporte R o L para luego emparejarlas correctamente.
4. Instale los tubos en la parte trasera del monitor. Debe usar tornillos suministrados (M6) (x2 cada uno) para instalar cada tubo. (Figure 2)
 - La tapa de cada tubo tiene que quedar arriba.
 - Los orificios para tornillos utilizados varían según el monitor. (A - C)
 - Debe colocar los dos tornillos en orden, en la posición 1 y luego en la posición 2.
5. Inserte las barras de support en el procedimiento n.º 3 en los tubos instalados en el procedimiento n.º 4. (Figure 3)
 - Compruebe los signos L y R de la parte trasera de las bases de soporte y luego inserte, en la posición adecuada, la barra de soporte al tubo correspondiente en la parte trasera del monitor. En caso contrario podrían producirse daños.
 - (1) Alinee la parte inferior del tubo con la línea del poste de la barra de soporte. (Figure 4)
 - * Seleccione la altura de instalación.
 - (2) Una vez que las líneas estén alineadas, fije cada barra de soporte con tornillos suministrados (M4) (x2 cada uno).
Asegúrese de fijar cada barra de soporte por dos sitios con los tornillos.

- Revierta el procedimiento de instalación para recolocar el soporte.

Evitar la basculación
Pase una cuerda (de venta en comercios) por los orificios del tubo.
Ate la cuerda a una pared o pilar que sea lo bastante sólido como para soportar el peso del monitor. (Figure 5)
La cuerda utilizada para fijar el monitor deben tener la resistencia suficiente para soportar el peso del monitor.

- Precaución:**
- Asegúrese de retirar la cuerda de la pared antes de mover el monitor.

Especificaciones

Modelo	PN-ST43L
Dimensiones (cada uno)	Aprox. 163,6 (An) x 267,7 (Pr) x 510,3 - 622,4 (Al) mm
Peso (el par)	Aprox. 1,9 kg

Como parte de la política de mejoras continuas, SHARP se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios en el diseño y especificaciones para la mejora del producto sin previo aviso. Las figuras indicadas que especifican el rendimiento son valores nominales de los aparatos de producción. Puede haber algunas desviaciones de estos valores en los aparatos individuales.

TISCHSTÄNDER モデル: PN-ST43L

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Vielen Dank für den Kauf eines Produkts von SHARP.
Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie das Produkt in Betrieb nehmen. Beachten Sie insbesondere das Kapitel "Für eine sichere und sachgemäße Verwendung". Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung nach dem Durchlesen an einem Ort auf, der jederzeit zugänglich ist.

- TIPP**
- Dieses Produkt wurde erst nach strengsten Qualitätskontrollen und Überprüfungen zum Versand freigegeben. Sollte dennoch eine Beschädigung oder ein Defekt vorhanden sein, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren SHARP-Händler.
 - Wir bitten um Ihr Verständnis, dass unser Unternehmen über die gesetzlich anerkannte Haftung hinaus keine Haftung für Fehler übernimmt, die sich aus der Verwendung durch den Kunden oder einen Dritten ergeben, und auch nicht für sonstige Funktionsstörungen oder Schäden, die während der Verwendung am Gerät entstehen.
 - Dieses Produkt einschließlich Zubehör kann ohne vorherige Benachrichtigung verbessert und erweitert werden.

Für eine sichere und sachgemäße Verwendung

In der vorliegenden Bedienungsanleitung und auf dem Produkt werden verschiedene Symbole und Warnhinweise verwendet, um einen sicheren Gebrauch zu gewährleisten. Missachtung dieser Symbole und Warnhinweise und eine unsachgemäße Verwendung des Produkts können zu unten beschriebenen Folgen führen.
Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Informationen zu Warnsymbolen und -hinweisen aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie die Anleitung weiterlesen, und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Anweisungen genauestens befolgt werden.

- 

Achtung: Die Missachtung dieser Anweisungen kann zu schwerwiegenden Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen.
- 

Vorsicht: Die Missachtung dieser Anweisungen kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder zu Sachbeschädigung führen.
- **Die Montage darf nur von ausgebildetem Servicepersonal vorgenommen werden.**
Bei falscher Montage kann der Monitor herunterfallen oder umkippen, was zu Verletzungen führen kann.
 - **Der Ständer darf nicht auf einer instabilen Unterlage aufgestellt werden. Der Ständer darf keinen starken Stößen oder Vibrationen ausgesetzt werden.**
Bei Umfällen können Verletzungen verursacht werden.
 - **Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur für die angegebenen Modelle. Führen Sie keine Änderungen am Ständer oder am Zubehör aus.**
Andernfalls kann der Monitor herunterfallen oder der Ständer kann umkippen, was zu Verletzungen führen kann.
 - **Für einen Transport muss der Ständer vom Monitor entfernt werden.**
Falls der Montageabschnitt gebrochen oder beschädigt ist, kann der Monitor herunterfallen und Verletzungen verursachen.
 - **Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Schrauben. Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben richtig fest.**
Bei mangelhafter Befestigung kann der Monitor herunterfallen oder der Ständer kann umkippen, was zu Verletzungen führen kann.
- **Klettern Sie nicht auf den Ständer und den Monitor und lehnen Sie sich nicht dagegen.**
Bei Umfällen können sonst Verletzungen verursacht werden.
 - **Falls Deformationen oder Risse festgestellt werden, darf der Ständer nicht mehr verwendet werden.**
Falls Störungen nicht behoben werden, kann der Monitor herunterfallen oder der Ständer kann umkippen und Verletzungen verursachen.
 - **Treffen Sie geeignete Vorkehrungen um zu vermeiden, dass dieses Produkt im Falle eines Erdbebens oder aus anderen Gründen umfallen kann.**
Die Vorrichtung zum Schutz vor Umfallen kann nicht wirkungsvoll sein, wenn die Wand bzw. der Tisch, an der die Vorrichtung befestigt ist, nicht ausreichend stark sind. Notwendigenfalls sollte die Wand bzw. der Tisch verstärkt werden. Durch diese Maßnahmen zum Schutz vor Umfallen soll das Risiko von Verletzungen und anderen Schäden verringert werden. Ein wirkungsvoller Schutz bei stärkeren Erdbeben kann jedoch nicht garantiert werden.

Mitgelieferte Komponenten

Sollte eine der angeführten Komponenten fehlen, kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Händler.

- Rohr x 2

• Ständerstange L/R x 1

• Ständerfuß L/R x 1
- Schraube (M6x15) x 4

• Schraube (M4x17) x 10

• Bedienungsanleitung (diese Anleitung)

Ständermontage

- Vorsicht:**
- Die Montage des Ständers muss von zwei oder mehr Personen durchgeführt werden.
 - Dieser Ständer wird ausschließlich an einem Monitor in horizontaler Ausrichtung. Befestigen Sie diesen Ständer nicht an einem Monitor in vertikaler Ausrichtung.
 - Seien Sie vorsichtig bei der Montage des Monitorständers und achten Sie darauf, Ihre Finger nicht einzuklemmen.
 - Ziehen Sie den Monitor nicht über den Boden oder Tisch. Es könnte der Befestigungspunkt für den Ständer des Monitors beschädigt werden.

1. **Schalten Sie den Monitor aus.**
2. **Breiten Sie die Schutzfolie auf einer ebenen Unterlage, wie beispielsweise einem Tisch, aus. Stellen Sie den Monitor darauf ab.**
3. **Montieren Sie die zum Ständerfuß R Ständerstange R mit mitgelieferten Schrauben (M4) (x3) (Figure 1)**
Montieren Sie die Ständerstange L und den Ständerfuß L auf die gleiche Weise.
Bitte überprüfen Sie, welche Ständerstange zum Ständerfuß R beziehungsweise zum Monitorfuß L gehört und überprüfen Sie, dass diese zusammenpassen.
4. **Bringen Sie die Rohre an der Rückseite des Monitors an. Jedes Rohr sollte mit mitgelieferten Schrauben (M6) (je x2) angebracht werden. (Figure 2)**
 - Der Rohrdeckel jedes Rohres sollte sich oben befinden.
 - Die verwendeten Schraubenlöcher variieren je nach Monitor. (A - C)
 - Die zwei Schrauben sollten in der Reihenfolge von 1 bis 2 angebracht werden.
5. **Verbinden Sie die Ständerstangen, die im Schritt 3 zusammengesetzt wurden, mit den Rohren, die im Schritt 4 angebracht wurden. (Figure 3)**
 - Bitte überprüfen Sie die Markierungen R und L auf der Rückseite der Ständerfüße, um die richtige Ständerstange, in der passenden Position, in das richtige Rohr auf der Rückseite des Monitors einzuführen. Dies kann zu Gefährdungen führen.

(1) Richten Sie die Rohrunterseite an der Linie der Ständerstange aus. (Figure 4)

• Wählen Sie die Einbauhöhe.

(2) Sobald die Linien ausgerichtet sind, montieren Sie jede Ständerstange mit mitgelieferten Schrauben (M4) (je x2).

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie jede Ständerstange an zwei Stellen mit Schrauben befestigt haben.

- Um den Ständer zu entfernen, führen Sie den Installationsvorgang in umgekehrter Reihenfolge durch.

Umkippen verhindern
Bitte führen Sie ein Seil (handelsübliche) durch die Löcher im Rohr.
Bitte befestigen Sie das Seil an der Wand oder Standsäule, die bzw. der stark genug ist, um das Gewicht des Monitors zu tragen. (Figure 5)
Ein Seil zum Befestigen des Monitors sollte stark genug sein, um das Gewicht des Monitors zu tragen.

- Vorsicht:**
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Seil von der Wand abgetrennt sind, bevor Sie den Monitor bewegen.

Technische Daten

Modell	PN-ST43L
Abmessungen (jeder)	Ca. 163,6 (W) x 267,7 (D) x 510,3 - 622,4 (H) mm
Gewicht (pro Paar)	Ca. 1,9 kg

Bedingt durch fortlaufende technische Verbesserungen behält sich SHARP das Recht vor, das Design und die Spezifikationen ohne vorherige Ankündigung ändern zu können. Die angegebenen Leistungswerte stellen die Nennwerte einer in Serienherstellung produzierten Einheit dar. Geringe Abweichungen bei einzelnen Geräten sind möglich.

テーブルトップスタンド 形名: PN-ST43L

取扱説明書

お買いあげいただき、まことにありがとうございました。
この取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、正しくお使いください。
• ご使用の前に「安全にお使いいただくために」(下記)を必ずお読みください。
• この取扱説明書は、いつでも見ることができるところに必ず保管してください。

お願い
※ この製品は厳重な品質管理と検査を経て出荷しておりますが、万一故障または不具合がありましたら、お買いあげの販売店またはもよりのお客様ご相談窓口までご連絡ください。
お客様ご相談窓口は、対応機種の説明書をご確認ください。
※ お客様もしくは第三者がこの製品の使用を誤ったことにより生じた故障、不具合、またはそれらに基づく損害については、法令上の責任が認められる場合を除き、当社は一切その責任を負いませんので、あらかじめご了承ください。
※ この製品は付属品を含め、改良のため予告なく変更することがあります。
※ 本書に記載しているイラストは説明用のものであり、実際とは多少異なる場合があります。

安全にお使いいただくために

お使いになる人や他の人への危害、財産への損害を未然に防ぐため、必ずお守りいただくことを説明しています。
誤った取扱いをした場合に生じる危険とその程度を、次の区分で説明しています。

 警告	死亡や重傷を負うおそれがある内容	 注意	軽傷を負う、または物的損害のおそれがある内容
---	------------------	---	------------------------

本文中や本体に使われている図記号の意味は、次のとおりです。

 気をつける必要があることを示しています	 してはいけないことを示しています	 しなければならないことを示しています
---	--	--

 警告		 注意	
 指示	本機の取り付け・取り外しは、お買いあげの販売店が設置業者に依頼する。 作業に不備があると、落下や転倒などによりけがの原因となります。	 禁止	上に乗らない。もたれない。 転倒や破損などによりけがの原因となることがあります。
 禁止	不安定な場所に置かない。 強い衝撃や振動を与えない。 落下や転倒などによりけがの原因となります。	 指示	変形や割れが発生した場合は使用をやめる。 そのまま使用すると、転倒や破損などによりけがの原因となることがあります。
 禁止	対応機種以外には使用しない。改造して使用しない。 落下や転倒などによりけがの原因となります。	 指示	地震等での製品の転倒・落下によるけがなどの危害を軽減するために、転倒・落下防止対策を行う。 転倒・落下防止器具を取り付ける壁や台の強度によっては、転倒・落下防止効果が大幅に減少します。その場合は、適切な補強を施してください。また、転倒・落下防止対策は、けがなどの危害の軽減を意図したものです。すべての地震に対してその効果を保証するものではありません。
 禁止	ディスプレイにスタンドを付けたまま輸送しない。 取り付け部の破損によるディスプレイの落下やスタンドの破損・転倒などによりけがの原因となります。		
 指示	付属のネジを使用する。 すべてのネジをしっかりと止める。 締め付けが不十分だと、転倒や落下などによりけがの原因となります。		

付属品

万一、不足のものがありましたら、販売店にご連絡ください。

- バイプ× 2

• ネジ (M6 x 15) × 4
- スタンドポール L/R × 1

• ネジ (M4 x 17) × 10
- スタンドベース L/R × 1

• 取扱説明書 (本書)

スタンドの取り付け

-  **注意**
- スタンドの取り付けは、十分な安全を確保できる人数 (必ず 2 名以上) でおこなってください。落下してけがの原因となることがあります。
 - スタンドが取り付けられるのは横長設置の場合のみです。縦長設置では、スタンドを取り付けることはできません。
 - スタンド取り付け時、ディスプレイとスタンドの間に手を挟まないように注意してください。
 - 床またはテーブルの上でディスプレイを引きずらないでください。スタンド取り付け部が破損する原因になる可能性があります。

1. ディスプレイの主電源スイッチをオフにする。
2. 机の上のような平らな場所にマットや毛布など柔らかいものを敷き、その上にディスプレイを置く。
3. **スタンドベース R にスタンドポール R を付属の M4 ネジ (3 個) で固定する。(Figure1)**
同様に、**スタンドベース L にスタンドポール L を付属の M4 ネジ (3 個) で固定する。**
スタンドベースとスタンドポールの形状を確認し、正しい組み合わせで固定してください。
4. **ディスプレイ背面に 2 本のバイプを付属の M6 ネジ (各 2 個) で固定する。(Figure2)**
 - バイプは必ずバイプカバーの付いている方が上になるように取り付けてください。
 - ディスプレイにより使用するネジ穴が異なります。(A~C)
 - 1,2 の順でネジを固定してください。
5. **手順 3. で組み立てたスタンドポールを、手順 4. でディスプレイ背面に固定したバイプに挿入する。(Figure3)**
 - スタンドベース裏面の L と R を確認し、正しい位置にスタンドポールを取り付けてください。誤った位置にディスプレイを固定すると転倒の原因となるおそれがあります。

① バイプ下部をスタンドポールの線に合わせる。(Figure4)

* 設置高さを選択できます。

② 線を合わせたら、付属の M4 ネジ (各 2 個) で各スタンドポールを固定します。

スタンドポールは必ず 2 箇所を固定してください。

- スタンドを外す場合は、逆の手順でおこないます。

転倒防止のために
ロープ (市販品) をバイプの先端に取り付けます。
ディスプレイを十分に保持できる壁や柱などに、ロープをしっかりと固定してください。(Figure5)
ロープはディスプレイの重さに耐えられるものをご使用ください。

-  **注意**
- ディスプレイを移動する前にロープを取り外してください。けが、故障の原因になります。

仕様

形名	PN-ST43L
外形寸法 / 質量	幅 約 163,6mm × 奥行 約 267,7mm × 高さ 約 510,3 - 622,4mm (片側) / 約 1,9 kg (1 組)
梱包時寸法 / 梱包時質量	幅 約 467mm × 奥行 約 314mm × 高さ 約 131mm / 約 2,7kg

仕様、意匠は予告なく変更することがあります。